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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

(Docket No. D-941102-023) 
 

In The Matter Of: 
 

EDWARD D. MAST, R.Ph. 
4411 St. Rt. 546 

Lexington, Ohio 44904 
(R.Ph. No. 03-2-09272) 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
THE MATTER OF EDWARD D. MAST CAME TO HEARING ON MARCH 10, 1995, 
BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: RUTH A. PLANT, R.Ph. 
(presiding); ROBERT B. CAVENDISH, R.Ph.; JOHN L. HANNA, R.Ph.; PAUL F. LAMPING, 
R.Ph.; AMONTE B. LITTLEJOHN, R.Ph.; JOSEPH J. MASLAK, R.Ph.; WAYNE C. MILLER, 
R.Ph.; AND SUZANNE L. NEUBER, R.Ph. 
 
EDWARD D. MAST WAS REPRESENTED BY JAMES L. CHILDRESS, AND THE STATE OF 
OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY ROBERT J. McCLAREN, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 
 

(A) Testimony 
 
 State's Witnesses: 
 

(1) James Reye, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
(2) James Dempsey, Financial Investigator, Central Benefits 

 
 Respondent's Witnesses: 
 

(1) Edward D. Mast, Respondent 
 
(B) Exhibits 
 
 State's Exhibits: 

 
(1) Exhibit 1--Notice of Opportunity letter dated November 2, 1994. 
(2) Exhibit 1A--Hearing Request letter dated November 17, 1994. 
(3) Exhibit 1B--Hearing Schedule letter dated November 22, 1994. 
(4) Exhibit 1C--Hearing Schedule letter dated November 30, 1994. 
(5) Exhibit 1D--Hearing Schedule letter dated January 26, 1995. 



(6) Exhibit 2--Pharmacist File Front Sheet of Edward Dale Mast showing original 
date of registration as August 4, 1969. 

(7) Exhibit 2A--Renewal Application for Pharmacist License, No. 03-2-09272, for 
a license to practice pharmacy in Ohio from September 15, 1994, to 
September 15, 1995, of Edward D. Mast dated July 5, 1994. 

(8) Exhibit 3--Application for Registration as a Terminal Distributor of Dangerous 
Drugs license of Lexington Pharmacy, Inc. dated October 15, 1990. 

(9) Exhibit 4--Renewal Application for Annual License for DDD License, No. 02-
376750, of Lexington Pharmacy for the years of 1988 through 1991 and 
Renewal Application for Annual License for DDD License, No. 02-639350, of 
Lexington Pharmacy for the years of 1992 and 1993. 

(10) Exhibit 5--Copy of prescription receipt number 6065685 dated March 7, 
1988. 

(11) Exhibit 6--Copy of prescription receipt number 6065684 dated March 7, 
1988. 

(12) Exhibit 7--Copy of prescription receipt number 6062660 dated March 7, 
1988. 

(13) Exhibit 8--Copy of prescription receipt number 6062997 dated March 7, 
1988. 

(14) Exhibit 9--Copy of prescription receipt number 6062998 dated March 7, 
1988. 

(15) Exhibit 10--Copy of prescription receipt number 6065686 dated March 7, 
1988. 

(16) Exhibit 11--Copy of prescription receipt number 6062660 dated June 3, 
1988. 

(17) Exhibit 12--Copy of prescription receipt number 6065686 dated June 3, 
1988. 

(18) Exhibit 13--Copy of prescription receipt number 6062998 dated June 3, 
1988. 

(19) Exhibit 14--Copy of prescription receipt number 6062997 dated June 3, 
1988. 

(20) Exhibit 15--Copy of prescription receipt number 6069593 dated June 3, 
1988. 

(21) Exhibit 16--Copy of prescription receipt number 6065686 dated October 11, 
1988. 

(22) Exhibit 17--Copy of prescription receipt number 6065684 dated October 11, 
1988. 

(23) Exhibit 18--Copy of prescription receipt number 6065685 dated October 11, 
1988. 

(24) Exhibit 19--Copy of prescription receipt number 6062660 dated October 11, 
1988. 

(25) Exhibit 20--Copy of prescription receipt number 6062998 dated October 11, 
1988. 

(26) Exhibit 21--Copy of prescription receipt number 6062997 dated October 11, 
1988. 

(27) Exhibit 22--Copy of prescription receipt number 6081696 dated July 7, 1989. 
(28) Exhibit 23--Copy of prescription receipt number 6077872 dated July 7, 1989. 
(29) Exhibit 24--Copy of prescription receipt number 6077405 dated July 7, 1989. 
(30) Exhibit 25--Copy of prescription receipt number 6077871 dated July 7, 1989. 
(31) Exhibit 26--Copy of prescription receipt number 6081695 dated July 7, 1989. 
(32) Exhibit 27--Copy of prescription receipt number 6077871 dated August 17, 

1989. 



(33) Exhibit 28--Copy of prescription receipt number 6081696 dated August 17, 
1989. 

(34) Exhibit 29--Copy of prescription receipt number 6081695 dated August 17, 
1989. 

(35) Exhibit 30--Copy of prescription receipt number 6077872 dated August 17, 
1989. 

(36) Exhibit 31--Copy of prescription receipt number 6077405 dated September 
22, 1989. 

(37) Exhibit 32--Copy of prescription receipt number 6077872 dated September 
22, 1989. 

(38) Exhibit 33--Copy of prescription receipt number 6081696 dated September 
22, 1989. 

(39) Exhibit 34--Copy of prescription receipt number 6077404 dated September 
22, 1989. 

(40) Exhibit 35--Copy of prescription receipt number 6081695 dated September 
22, 1989. 

(41) Exhibit 36--Copy of prescription receipt number 6081696 dated November 8, 
1989. 

(42) Exhibit 37--Copy of prescription receipt number 6077872 dated November 8, 
1989. 

(43) Exhibit 38--Copy of prescription receipt number 6077871 dated November 8, 
1989. 

(44) Exhibit 39--Copy of prescription receipt number 6081695 dated November 8, 
1989. 

(45) Exhibit 40--Copy of prescription receipt number 6089372 dated October 17, 
1989. 

(46) Exhibit 41--Copy of prescription receipt number 6092181 dated December 
20, 1989. 

(47) Exhibit 42--Copy of prescription receipt number 6081696 dated December 
20, 1989. 

(48) Exhibit 43--Copy of prescription receipt number 6089372 dated December 
20, 1989. 

(49) Exhibit 44--Copy of prescription receipt number 6077872 dated December 
20, 1989. 

(50) Exhibit 45--Copy of prescription receipt number 6081695 dated December 
20, 1989. 

(51) Exhibit 46--Copy of prescription receipt number 6062660 dated January 2, 
1988. 

(52) Exhibit 47--Copy of prescription receipt number 6062998 dated January 11, 
1988. 

(53) Exhibit 48--Copy of prescription receipt number 6062997 dated January 11, 
1988. 

(54) Exhibit 49--Four-page copy of transcribed statement of Phil Holtzapple dated 
April 21, 1992. 

(55) Exhibit 50--Three-page copy of transcribed statement of James Roseborough 
dated April 21, 1992. 

(56) Exhibit 51--Three-page statement of Edward Mast signed and notarized on 
March 25, 1992. 

(57) Exhibit 52--Copy of Mansfield Police Department Voluntary Statement Form 
signed by Edward Mast on June 22, 1992; and seven-page copy of transcribed 
statement of Edward Dale Mast dated June 23, 1992. 

(58) Exhibit 53--Copy of Central Benefits Claim Form of Janice K. Mast dated 
August 21, 1991; and copies of prescription receipts dated August 26, 1991, 



numbered as follows: 6113075, 6113874, 6107120, 6113873, and 
6113872. 

(59) Exhibit 54--Five-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated August 26, 
1991. 

(60) Exhibit 55--Copy of Central Benefits Claim Form of Janice K. Mast dated 
October 30, 1991; and copies of prescription receipts dated October 29, 
1991, numbered as follows: 6119978; 6113874, 6113875, 6113873, 
6107120, 6116314, and 6116313. 

(61) Exhibit 56--Four-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated October 29, 
1991. 

(62) Exhibit 57--Copy of Central Benefits Claim Form of Janice K. Mast dated 
October 21, 1991; and copy of prescription receipt number 6119978 dated 
October 21, 1991. 

(63) Exhibit 58--Five-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated October 21, 
1991. 

(64) Exhibit 59--Copy of Central Benefits Claim Form of Janice K. Mast dated 
November 26, 1991; and copies of prescription receipts dated November 26, 
1991, numbered as follows: 6113876, 6107120, 6113872, 6113874, and 
6113875. 

(65) Exhibit 60--Three-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated November 
26, 1991. 

(66) Exhibit 61--Copy of Central Benefits Claim Form of Jennifer L. Mast dated 
August 1, 1991, and copies of prescription receipts as follows: 6112709 
dated June 24, 1991; 6104278 dated August 5, 1991; and 6112709 dated 
July 9, 1991. 

(67) Exhibit 62--Four-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated June 24, 
1991. 

(68) Exhibit 63--Four-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated July 9, 
1991. 

(69) Exhibit 64--Four-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated August 5, 
1991. 

(70) Exhibit 65--Copy of Central Benefits Claim Form of Jennifer Mast dated 
August 21, 1991; and copy of prescription receipts as follows: 6117408 
dated August 17, 1991; and 6104278 dated August 26, 1991. 

(71) Exhibit 66--Three-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated August 17, 
1991. 

(72) Exhibit 67--Copy of Central Benefits Claim Form of Jennifer L. Mast dated 
September 22, 1991; and copy of prescription receipts dated September 17, 
1991, numbered as follows: 6104278 and 6117408. 

(73) Exhibit 68--Four-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated September 
17, 1991. 

(74) Exhibit 69--Copy of Central Benefits Claim Form of Jennifer Mast dated 
October 7, 1991; and copy of prescription receipts dated October 3, 1991, 
numbered as follows: 6117408 and 6112709. 

(75) Exhibit 70--Five-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated October 3, 
1991. 

(76) Exhibit 71--Copy of Central Benefits Claim Form of Jennifer Mast dated 
October 30, 1991; and copy of prescription receipts dated October 29, 1991, 
numbered as follows: 6117408, 6112709, and 6120341. 

(77) Exhibit 72--Copy of Central Benefits Claim Form of Jennifer Mast dated 
November 26, 1991; copy of prescription receipts dated November 26, 1991, 
numbered as follows: 6117408 and 6120341; and copy of prescription 



receipts dated July 9, 1991, numbered as follows: 6107120, 6113872, and 
6113875. 

(78) Exhibit 73--Copy of Central Benefits Claim Form of Janice K. Mast dated 
August 1, 1991; and copy of prescription receipts dated July 9, 1991, 
numbered as follows: 6113876, 6113874, and 6113873. 

(79) Exhibit 74--Two-page statement of Janice K. Mast signed and notarized on 
March 25, 1992. 

(80) Exhibit 75--Copy of three-page statement of Thomas H. Croghan, M.D. signed 
and witnessed. 

(81) Exhibit 76--Two-page statement of Dale C. Angerman, M.D. signed and 
notarized on April 1, 1992. 

(82) Exhibit 77--Certified Bill of Information in the Richland County Common Pleas 
Court, Case No. 92-CR-494 D, of Edward D. Mast dated August 31, 1992; and 
Diversion Judgment Entry in the Richland County Common Pleas Court, Case 
No. 92-CR-494 D, of Edward D. Mast dated October 29, 1992. 

(83) Exhibit 78--Copy of Central Benefits canceled check number 21175561. 
(84) Exhibit 79--Copy of Central Benefits canceled check number 21192948. 
(85) Exhibit 80--Copy of Central Benefits canceled check number 21213514. 
(86) Exhibit 81--Copy of Central Benefits canceled check number 21229709. 
(87) Exhibit 82--Copy of Central Benefits canceled check number 21279185. 
(88) Exhibit 83--Copy of Central Benefits canceled check number 21174803. 
(89) Exhibit 84--Copy of Central Benefits canceled check number 21199287. 
(90) Exhibit 85--Copy of Central Benefits canceled check number 21213515. 
(91) Exhibit 86--Copy of Central Benefits canceled check number 21229710. 
(92) Exhibit 87--Copy of Central Benefits canceled check number 21255372. 
(93) Exhibit 88--Copy of Central Benefits canceled check number 21248555. 
(94) Exhibit 89--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated April 12, 

1988; copy of Teachers, Employees & Administrators Insurance Plan canceled 
check number 02017; and copies of prescription receipts dated March 7, 
1988, numbered as follows: 6062997, 6062998, 6065686, 6065685, 
6065684, and 6062660. 

(95) Exhibit 90--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated February 
10, 1988; copy of Teachers, Employees & Administrators Insurance Plan 
canceled check number 00915; and copy of prescription receipts numbered 
as follows: 6062660 dated January 2, 1988; and 6062998 and 6062997 
dated January 11, 1988. 

(96) Exhibit 91--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated October 4, 
1988; copy of Teachers, Employees & Administrators Insurance Plan canceled 
check number 07033; and copy of prescription receipts numbered as follows: 
6071522 and 2001789 dated July 25, 1988; and 6065686 and 6069598 
dated August 10, 1988. 

(97) Exhibit 92--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated December 
13, 1988; copy of Teachers, Employees & Administrators Insurance Plan 
canceled check number 10520; and copy of prescription receipts dated 
October 11, 1988, numbered as follows: 6062997, 6065686, 6065684, 
6065685, 6062660, and 6062998. 

(98) Exhibit 93--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated February 
21, 1989; copy of Teachers, Employees & Administrators Insurance Plan 
canceled check number 15340; and copy of prescription receipts dated 
December 21, 1988, numbered as follows: 6065686, 6065684, 6065685, 
6077405, and 6077404. 

(99) Exhibit 94--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated June 6, 
1989; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 22836; and copies 



of prescription receipts dated March 31, 1989, numbered as follows: 
6081696, 6081695, 6077872, 6077405, and 6077404. 

(100) Exhibit 95--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated November 
1, 1989; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 40601; and 
copies of prescription receipts numbered as follows: 6081695, 6077872, and 
6077871 dated August 17, 1989; and 6077871, 6081695, 6077405, 
6081696, and 6077872 dated July 7, 1989. 

(101) Exhibit 96--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated November 
1, 1989; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 40603; and 
copies of prescription receipts numbered as follows: 6081696 dated August 
17, 1989; and 6081695, 6077405, 6077872, 6081696, and 6077404 dated 
September 22, 1989. 

(102) Exhibit 97--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated February 
27, 1990; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 59487; and 
copies of prescription receipts numbered 6081696 and 6081695 dated 
November 8, 1989. 

(103) Exhibit 98--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated February 
27, 1990; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 59486; and 
copies of prescription receipts numbered as follows: 6077872 and 6077871 
dated November 8, 1989; 6089372 dated October 17, 1989; and 6092181, 
6081696, 6089372, 6077872, and 6081695 dated December 20, 1989. 

(104) Exhibit 99--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated June 5, 
1990; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 71407; copy of 
prescription receipts numbered as follows: 6097320, 6097323, and 6089372 
dated April 16, 1990; and 6097621, 6092181, and 6097622 dated April 24, 
1990; and copy of Insured Plans Inc. Statement of Claim form signed by 
Janice K. Mast on April 23, 1990. 

(105) Exhibit 100--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated July 31, 
1990; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 79781; and copy of 
prescription receipts dated June 11, 1990, numbered as follows: 6097320, 
6097621, 6097622, 6089372, 6097323, and 6092181. 

(106) Exhibit 101--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated November 
6, 1990; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 93909; and 
copies of prescription receipts numbered as follows: 6097621, and 6097320 
dated October 1, 1990; and 6097323, 6102111, 6097622, 6097621, 
6097320, and 6089372 dated August 6, 1990. 

(107) Exhibit 102--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated November 
6, 1990; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 93912; and copy 
of prescription receipts dated October 1, 1990, numbered as follows: 
6102111, 6089372, and 6097622. 

(108) Exhibit 103--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated November 
6, 1990; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 93904; and copy 
of prescription receipts numbered 6104278, and 6095572 dated October 1, 
1990. 

(109) Exhibit 104--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated December 
11, 1990; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 98877; copies of 
prescription receipts dated October 1, 1990, numbered as follows: 6097320, 
6089372, 6104279, 6102111, 6097622, and 6097621; and copies of two 
Insured Plans Inc. Statement of Claim Forms signed by Janice K. Mast, and 
dated November 5, 1990; and October 8, 1990. 

(110) Exhibit 105--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated January 
15, 1991; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 103887; and 



copy of prescription receipts dated December 10, 1990, numbered as 
follows: 6107120, 6102111, 6097621, and 6104279. 

(111) Exhibit 106--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated January 
15, 1991; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 103888; and 
copy of prescription receipt number 6097622 dated December 10, 1990. 

(112) Exhibit 107--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated March 13, 
1991; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 111047; copy of 
prescription receipts numbered as follows: 6104278 and 6095572 dated 
November 10, 1990, and 6104278 and 6095572 dated December 10, 1990; 
and two-page copy of Insured Plans Inc. Statement of Claim form of Janice K. 
Mast dated September 29, 1990 and December 10, 1990. 

(113) Exhibit 108--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated April 2, 
1991; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 111712; copy of 
prescription receipts numbered as follows: 6104278 and 6095572 dated 
January 22, 1991, and 6104278 dated February 19, 1991; and copy of 
Insured Plans Inc. Statement of Claim form of Janice K. Mast dated February 
20, 1991. 

(114) Exhibit 109--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated April 2, 
1991; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 111714; and copy of 
prescription receipts dated February 19, 1991, numbered as follows: 
6102111, 6107120, 6097320, 6097622, 6104279, and 6097621; and copy 
of Insured Plans Inc. Statement of Claim form of Janice K. Mast dated 
February 20, 1991. 

(115) Exhibit 110--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated July 16, 
1991; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 124590; and copy of 
prescription receipts numbered 6112709 and 6104278 dated April 16, 1991; 
and copy of Insured Plans Inc. Statement of Claim Form of Janice K. Mast 
dated June 24, 1991. 

(116) Exhibit 111--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated July 16, 
1991; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 124592; and copy of 
prescription receipts numbered 6097621 and 6097622 dated April 16, 1991. 

(117) Exhibit 112--Copy of Insured Plans Inc. Benefits Explanation dated July 16, 
1991; copy of Insured Plans Inc. canceled check number 124593; and copies 
of prescription receipts numbered 6107120, 6113876, and 6113873 dated 
May 16, 1991. 

(118) Exhibit 113--Prescription number 6077404. 
(119) Exhibit 114--Prescription number 6077405. 
(120) Exhibit 115--Prescription number 6081695. 
(121) Exhibit 116--Prescription number 6081696. 
(122) Exhibit 117--Prescription number 6089372. 
(123) Exhibit 118--Prescription number 6092181. 
(124) Exhibit 119--Prescription number 6097323. 
(125) Exhibit 120--Prescription number 6097320. 
(126) Exhibit 121--Prescription number 6097621. 
(127) Exhibit 122--Prescription number 6097622. 
(128) Exhibit 123--Prescription number 6104279 
(129) Exhibit 124--Prescription number 6113872. 
(130) Exhibit 125--Prescription number 6113875. 
(131) Exhibit 126--Prescription number 6113874. 
(132) Exhibit 127--Prescription number 6107120. 
(133) Exhibit 128--Prescription number 6113873. 
(134) Exhibit 129--Prescription number 6119978. 
(135) Exhibit 130--Prescription number 6113876. 



(136) Exhibit 131--Prescription number 6112709. 
(137) Exhibit 132--Prescription number 6104278. 
(138) Exhibit 133--Prescription number 6117408. 
(139) Exhibit 134--Prescription number 6120341. 
(140) Exhibit 135--Four-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated May 16, 

1991. 
(141) Exhibit 136--Four-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated April 16, 

1991. 
(142) Exhibit 137--Four-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated February 

19, 1991. 
(143) Exhibit 138--Four-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated January 

22, 1991. 
(144) Exhibit 139--Five-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated December 

10, 1990. 
(145) Exhibit 140--Fifteen of twenty-two pages of Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit 

Log dated November 10, 1990. 
(146) Exhibit 141--Fifteen-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated October 

1, 1990. 
(147) Exhibit 142--Twelve-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated August 

6, 1990. 
(148) Exhibit 143--Twelve-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated June 11, 

1990. 
(149) Exhibit 144--Eight of fifteen pages of Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log 

dated April 24, 1990. 
(150) Exhibit 145--Seven-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated 

December 20, 1989. 
(151) Exhibit 146--Ten-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated November 

8, 1989. 
(152) Exhibit 147--Ten-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated September 

22, 1989. 
(153) Exhibit 148--Eleven-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated August 

17, 1989. 
(154) Exhibit 149--Twelve-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated July 7, 

1989. 
(155) Exhibit 150--Seven-page Lexington Pharmacy Daily Audit Log dated March 31, 

1989. 
 

Respondent's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Exhibit A--Letter from William L. Metcalf dated January 18, 1995. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
After having heard the testimony, considered the evidence, observed the demeanor 
of the witnesses, and weighed their credibility, the State Board of Pharmacy finds 
the following to be fact: 
 
(1) Records of the Board of Pharmacy indicate that Edward D. Mast was originally 

licensed in the state of Ohio on August 4, 1969, pursuant to examination, and 
is currently licensed to practice pharmacy in the state of Ohio.  Records further 
reflect that Edward D. Mast is the owner of Lexington Pharmacy; and, from 
January 1, 1988, through February 28, 1992, Edward D. Mast was, during the 
relevant time periods stated herein, the Responsible Pharmacist at Lexington 



Pharmacy pursuant to Sections 4729.27 and 4729.55 of the Ohio Revised 
Code and Rule 4729-5-16 of the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
(2) Edward D. Mast did, from 1988, through February, 1992, with purpose to 

defraud, forge the signatures of others without their authority, to wit: to 
facilitate fraud from third party payer insurance companies, Edward D. Mast 
forged the names of other pharmacists in order "to authenticate" false or 
forged prescriptions.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2913.31 of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(3) Edward D. Mast did, from 1988, through February, 1992, with purpose to 

deprive, knowingly obtain money from another by deception, to wit: Edward D. 
Mast forged and/or created false prescriptions in the name of family members 
in order to submit false billings to Central Benefits insurance company, the 
value being $3,756.53.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2913.02 of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(4) Edward D. Mast did, from 1988, through February, 1992, with purpose to 

deprive, knowingly obtain money from another by deception, to wit: Edward D. 
Mast forged and/or created false prescriptions in the name of family members 
in order to submit false billings to Insured Plans Incorporated insurance 
company, the value being greater than five thousand dollars.   Such conduct is 
in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(5) Edward D. Mast did, from 1988, through February, 1992, make false or forged 

prescriptions for dangerous drugs, to wit: in order to defraud third party payer 
insurance companies and in order to create false records to cover for such 
fraud, Edward D. Mast created the following prescriptions and corresponding 
refills for a total of 133 false prescriptions: 

 
 6120341 6119978 6117408 6113876 
 6113875 6113874 6113873 6113872 
 6112709 6107120 6104279 6104278 
 6097622 6097621 6097320 6097323 
 6092181 6089372 6081696 6081695 
 

 Such conduct is in violation of Section 4729.61 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
(1) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraphs (2) through (5) of the Findings of Fact constitute 
being guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the practice of 
pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(2) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraph (5) of the Findings of Fact constitutes being guilty of 
willfully violating, conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or aiding and 
abetting the violation of provisions of Chapter 4729. of the Revised Code as 
provided in Division (A)(5) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 



ACTION OF THE BOARD 
 
Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Pharmacy 
takes the following actions in the matter of Edward D. Mast: 
 

(A) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (1) of the Conclusions of Law set 
forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby places the pharmacist iden-
tification card, No. 03-2-09272, of Edward D. Mast on probation for five years, 
effective as of the date of the mailing of this Order.  The terms of probation are as 
follows:  
 
(1) Pursuant to paragraph (D)(1) of Rule 4729-3-01 of the Ohio Administrative 

Code, the State Board of pharmacy hereby declares that Edward D. Mast’s 
pharmacist identification card is not in good standing and thereby denies the 
privilege of being a preceptor and training pharmacy interns. 

 
(2) Edward D. Mast may not serve as a responsible pharmacist. 
 
(3) Edward D. Mast must not violate the drug laws of the state of Ohio, any other 

state, or the federal government. 
 
(4) Edward D. Mast must abide by the rules of the Ohio State Board of Pharmacy. 
 
(5) Edward D. Mast must comply with the terms of this Order. 
 
The Board may at any time revoke probation for cause, modify the conditions of 
probation, and reduce or extend the period of probation.  At any time during this 
period of probation, the Board may revoke probation for a violation occurring 
during the probation period. 
 

(B) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (2) of the Conclusions of Law set 
forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby imposes a monetary penalty of two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) due and owing within thirty days of the 
issuance of this Order.  The monetary penalty should be made payable to the 
"Treasurer, State of Ohio" and mailed with the enclosed form to the State Board of 
Pharmacy, 77 South High Street, 17th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43266-0320.  
 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY. 
 
MOTION CARRIED. 
 
SO ORDERED. 
 
 


